rate hedging program designed to mitigate the impact of changes in interest rates on each plan’s funded position.  If the pension
discount rate falls, our investment strategy is designed to significantly mitigate such interest rate risk to each pension plan’s funded
status and our contribution funding obligation.  Conversely, if the pension discount rate rises, some portion of the beneficial impact
of a rising discount rate on the pension liability will be forgone.  The investment program is dynamic and the hedging program is
designed to adapt to market conditions.

If future actual asset returns fall short of the 7.0% assumption by 1.0% per year, total cash contributions would be $13.1 million
higher over the next five years. If future actual asset returns exceed the 7.0% assumption by 1.0% per year, total cash contributions
would be $13.3 million lower over the next five years.

If future interest rates decrease 100 basis points from January 1, 2015 levels, total cash contributions would be $44.0 million lower
over the next five years. This reflects our liability hedging strategy and the impact of HAFTA legislation. The liability hedging
strategy results in additional asset returns from decreases in interest rates.  However, HATFA limits the increase in liabilities from
lower interest rates such that the net effect is lower contributions. If interest rates increase 100 basis points from January 1, 2015
levels, total cash contributions would be $39.2 million higher over the next five years.

Contractual Cash Obligations

The following table reflects our cash outflows that we are contractually obligated to make as of December 31, 2014:

  Payments Due by Period
(in millions) Less than 1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years After 5 years Total

Balance sheet obligations:(a)

ABL borrowings, including interest $ 0.3 $ 0.6 $ 0.3 $ — $ 1.2
Long-term debt including interest 83.1 128.5 734.7 — 946.3
Lease financing obligations 41.0 81.9 61.3 35.3 219.5 (b)

Pension deferral obligations including
interest 8.8 17.6 137.8 — 164.2
Workers’ compensation, property damage
and liability claims obligations (c) 115.0 129.6 60.4 109.1 414.1

Off balance sheet obligations:
Operating leases 63.6 78.9 34.3 17.7 194.5
Letter of credit fees 9.0 18.0 10.1 — 37.1
Capital expenditures 8.3 — — — 8.3

Total contractual obligations $ 329.1 $ 455.1 $ 1,038.9 $ 162.1 $ 1,985.2

(a) Total liabilities for uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 2014 were $11.6 million and are classified on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet
within “Claims and Other Liabilities” and are excluded from the table above.

(b) The lease financing obligation payments represent interest payments of $158.8 million and principal payments of $60.7 million. The remaining principle
obligation is offset by the estimated book value of leased property at the expiration date of each lease agreement.

(c) The workers’ compensation, property damage and liability claims obligations represent our estimate of future payments for these obligations, not all